PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5511256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TREVOR R. MILTON	11/15/2016
KEVIN M. LYNK	11/15/2016
ANTHONY A. HEATON	11/15/2016
MORGAN MACKELPRANG	11/15/2016
KYLE GRAY	11/15/2016
ROBERT DANE DAVIS	11/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUEGENTECH LLC
Street Address:	1130 SOUTH 3800 WEST
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16401449	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)382-6070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-382-6551

Email: ipdocket@swlaw.com, rricks@swlaw.com SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. RYAN D. RICKS **Correspondent Name:**

400 EAST VAN BUREN STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	75250.01717
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN D. RICKS
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan D. Ricks/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2019

Total Attachments: 8 source=7525001717ASN1#page1.tif source=7525001717ASN1#page2.tif source=7525001717ASN1#page3.tif source=7525001717ASN1#page4.tif source=7525001717ASN1#page5.tif source=7525001717ASN1#page6.tif source=7525001717ASN1#page7.tif source=7525001717ASN1#page8.tif

BGT-0013.NP

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Trevor R. MILTON, Kevin M. LYNK, Anthony A. HEATON, Morgan

MACKELPRANG, Kyle GRAY and Robert Dane DAVIS, citizens of the United States of

America having post office addresses of 1130 South 3800 West, Suite 200, Salt Lake City, UT

84104: 1130 South 3800 West, Suite 200, Salt Lake City, UT 84104; 1130 South 3800 West, Suite

200, Salt Lake City, UT 84104; 1130 South 3800 West, Suite 200, Salt Lake City, UT 84104; 1130

South 3800 West, Suite 200, Salt Lake City, UT 84104; 1130 South 3800 West, Suite 200, Salt

Lake City, UT 84104, respectively, have invented a method and apparatus entitled ELECTRIC

UTILITY TERRAIN VEHICLE, hereinafter called the "invention," preferred embodiments of

which are disclosed in a United States patent application being assigned application serial no.

15/268,249 and filed on September 16, 2016;

WHEREAS, Assignee BLUEGENTECH LLC, a Utah limited liability company,

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, located at 1130 South 3800 West, Suite

200, Salt Lake City, Utah 84104, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the

invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations

and continuations-in-part of said application, any application claiming the benefit

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP) TechLaw Ventures, PLLC

3290 West Mayflower Way

Lehi, Utah 84043

of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted hereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United

States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to bring legal action for infringement of any patents issuing from the above-identified United States patent application, including past infringement

and the right to receive damages for any past infringement.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim

the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such

Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue

patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire

interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal represen-

tatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful

papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors,

assigns and legal representatives, may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective,

including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful

documents requested by the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and

legal representatives, to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or

infringement proceedings involving said invention.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP)

TechLaw Ventures, PLLC 3290 West Mayflower Way

Lehi, Utah 84043

Assignment - Page 2

	day of~oven ser	, 2016, at
salt lake city	UTAH	
(City)	(State)	
	Trevor R. MILTON	
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF SANT LAKE) : ss.	
On Solven bear MILTON, known to me to be the p my presence and acknowledged un	, 2016, before me personal person described and who signed the lader oath before me that he has read the same as his free act and deed	the same and knows the
NOTARY PUBLIC SHARLA BAGGALEY Commission No. 691606 Commission Expires NOVEMBER 01, 2020 STATE OF UTAH	NOTARY PUBLIC	aley
My Commission Expires:	Residing at	
1 NOV 2020	11925. 900 E.	SLE WT \$105

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP) TechLaw Ventures, PLLC 3290 West Mayflower Way Lehi, Utah 84043

Assignment - Page 3

Executed this	<u></u>	day of _ , Kevin M. I	UTAH (State)	, 2016, at
LYNK, known to me to presence and acknowle	VEMBEL o be the person dged under oath	described : before me	and who signed the fore that he has read the sam	lly appeared Kevin M. egoing Assignment in my he and knows the contents ourposes set forth therein.
SHARLA I Commission Commiss NOVEMBI	Y PUBLIC BAGGALEY I No. 691605 Ion Expires ER 01, 2020 OF UTAH	NO	MANUS SUNGIARY PUBLIC	aly
My Commission Expir	es:	Resi	iding at Z. S. <i>GOVE</i> S	LC 4T 84105

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP) TechLaw Ventures, PLLC 3290 West Mayflower Way Lehi, Utah 84043

Assignment - Page 4

Executed this	day of November	, 2016, at
Self Labe City (City)	day of Joseph Grand	·•
(City)	(State)	
	Anthony a. Leston Anthony A. HEATON	
STATE OF UTAH)	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE	; ss.)	
HEATON , known to me to be the p my presence and acknowledged und	erson described and who signed the foreder oath before me that he has read the ed the same as his free act and deed and	egoing Assignment in same and knows the
NOTARY PUBLIC SHARLA BAGGALEY Commission No. 691605 Commission Expires NOVEMBER 01, 2020 STATE OF UTAH	Marla Bagg NOTARY PUBLIC	aly
The state of the s		
My Commission Expires:	Residing at	
Nov. 1, 2020	11925 GOOF. SL	= UT 84105

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP) TechLaw Ventures, PLLC 3290 West Mayflower Way Lehi, Utah 84043

Assignment - Page 5

Executed this	15 th da	y of November	, 2016, at
Salt Lake City	***************************************	<u> </u>	·*
(City)		(State)	
		Mary James	
	Morg	an MACKELPRANG	
STATE OF UTAH)		
COUNTY OF SALT L			
on Noveme	HER 15	, 2016, before me pe	ersonally appeared Morgan
MACKELPRANG, kno	own to me to be	the person described an	nd who signed the foregoing
• • • •	· ·	-	that he has read the same and
		ecuted the same as his	free act and deed and for the
purposes set forth therein	.	1	
SHARLA I Commission Commiss NOVEMBI	/ PUBLIC BAGGALEY No. 691805 Ion Expires ER 01, 2020	Santa Ba	ggalas
DO HOUR WINN MADE MADE MADE MADE MADE MADE MADE MADE	OF UTAH	NOTARY PUBLIC /	
My Commission Expires	:	Residing at	
Novcember 1, 202	0	1192 S 900 E.	Se UT 8410T

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP) TechLaw Ventures, PLLC 3290 West Mayflower Way Lehi, Utah 84043

Assignment - Page 6

Executed this	day of	NOVEMBER	, 2016, at
SALT LAKE CITY		UTAH .	
(City)		(State)	
	14 DJ		
	Kyle GRAY		
STATE OF UTAH)		
_ /	: ss.		
COUNTY OF MY LAKE)		
on 15th November	2016,	before me personally appear	red Kyle GRAY,
known to me to be the person descri	bed and who sig	gned the foregoing Assignme	nt in my presence
and acknowledged under oath before and that he executed the same as his			
NOTARY PUBLIC	//	/	
SHARLA BAGGALEY Commission No. 691605	///	, , ,	7
Commission Expires NOVEMBER 01, 2020	Mi	Ma Daggalle	ej
STATE OF UTAH	NOTA	ARY PUBLIC //	/-
My Commission Expires:	Resid	ing at	/
1 NOV 2020	1192	S. 900E. Sec.	UT 84105

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP) TechLaw Ventures, PLLC 3290 West Mayflower Way Lehi, Utah 84043

Assignment - Page 7

Executed this 15 Solt Lake (City)		November Utah (State)	, 2016, at
	Robert Dan	O Jac V	2
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF SACT LAW) : ss. (£)		
On /54 //0/ DAVIS, known to me to be presence and acknowledged thereof and that he executed	the person described a under oath before me	and who signed the fore that he has read the sam	e and knows the contents
NOTARY PUE SHARLA BAGG Commission No. Commission Ex NOVEMBER 01 STATE OF UT	ALEY 191806 PW93	Shala Dag CARY PUBLIC //	galy
My Commission Expires:	Resi	ding at	LL 41 84105

Terrence J. Edwards (BGT-0013.NP) TechLaw Ventures, PLLC 3290 West Mayflower Way Lehi, Utah 84043

Assignment - Page 8

PATENT REEL: 049105 FRAME: 0985

RECORDED: 05/07/2019